104701-2043 ZEXEL test values diesel fuel-injection equipment 14.05.12 18:18:23 Page   1
ZEXEL Ass'y No. 104701-2043
Bosch Ass'y No. 9 460 611 583
Bosch Typecode
Engine Type QD32-TI
Manufacturer NISSAN
Edition date 26.03.08
1 Adjustment conditions
CAT Designation Unit Set value min. max. Actual values OT
Test oil ISO4113orSAEJ967
d
1404 Test oil
P Test oil temperature degC 45 45 50
Nozzle 105780-0060
Bosch type code NP-DN0SD1510
Nozzle holder 105780-2150
P Opening pressure MPa 13 13 13.3
P Opening pressure kgf/cm2 133 133 136
Injection pipe 157805-7320
P Injection pipe mm 2-6-450
Inside diameter - outside diameter - length (mm)
Joint assembly 157641-4720
Tube assembly 157641-4020
P Transfer pump pressure kPa 20 20 20
P Transfer pump pressure kgf/cm2 0.2 0.2 0.2
Direction of rotation (viewed from drive side) R
Right
2 Adjustment specification
2.1 Compensation resistor, compensation voltage comparison
Name Comp. resistor/voltage
Compensation resistance/compensation voltage comparison
A = Compensation resistor number
B= Compensation resistance
C = Compensation voltage delta U alpha soll
2.2 Pump chamber pressure
CAT Designation Unit Set value min. max. Actual values OT
P Pump speed r/min 1000 1000 1000
P TCV duty (%) F TCV 60Hz % 100 100 100
P U alpha soll V 2.7 2.7 2.7
S Pump chamber pressure kPa 617.5 588 647
S Pump chamber pressure kgf/cm2 6.3 6 6.6
P Basic *
CAT Designation Unit Set value min. max. Actual values OT
P Pump speed r/min 100 100 100
P TCV duty (%) F TCV 60Hz % 100 100 100
P U alpha soll V 2.7 2.7 2.7
C Pump chamber pressure kPa 294 294
C Pump chamber pressure kgf/cm2 3 3
CAT Designation Unit Set value min. max. Actual values OT
P Pump speed r/min 1000 1000 1000
P TCV duty (%) F TCV 60Hz % 100 100 100
P U alpha soll V 2.7 2.7 2.7
C Pump chamber pressure kPa 618 579 657
C Pump chamber pressure kgf/cm2 6.3 5.9 6.7
CAT Designation Unit Set value min. max. Actual values OT
OT = Outside Tolerance (X is set)
104701-2043 ZEXEL test values diesel fuel-injection equipment 14.05.12 18:18:23 Page   2
P Pump speed r/min 2000 2000 2000
P TCV duty (%) F TCV 60Hz % 100 100 100
P U alpha soll V 2.7 2.7 2.7
C Pump chamber pressure kPa 755 706 804
C Pump chamber pressure kgf/cm2 7.7 7.2 8.2
2.3 Timer stroke
CAT Designation Unit Set value min. max. Actual values OT
P Pump speed r/min 1000 1000 1000
P TCV duty (%) F TCV 60Hz % 70 70 70
P U alpha soll V 2.7 2.7 2.7
S Timer stroke mm 4.1 3.9 4.3
P Basic *
CAT Designation Unit Set value min. max. Actual values OT
P Pump speed r/min 500 500 500
P TCV duty (%) F TCV 60Hz % 100 100 100
P U alpha soll V 2.7 2.7 2.7
C Timer stroke mm 7.4 5.4 9.4
CAT Designation Unit Set value min. max. Actual values OT
P Pump speed r/min 1000 1000 1000
P TCV duty (%) F TCV 60Hz % 100 100 100
P U alpha soll V 2.7 2.7 2.7
C Timer stroke mm 8.1 6.1 10.1
CAT Designation Unit Set value min. max. Actual values OT
P Pump speed r/min 1000 1000 1000
P TCV duty (%) F TCV 60Hz % 70 70 70
P U alpha soll V 2.7 2.7 2.7
C Timer stroke mm 4.1 3.8 4.4
CAT Designation Unit Set value min. max. Actual values OT